
 
 

May 1, 2009 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO:   Carey Bickett, Acting Chief 
    US-APWR Projects Branch 
    Division of New Reactors Licensing 
    Office of New Reactors 
 
FROM:    Stephen Monarque, Project Manager /RA/ 
    US-APWR Projects Branch 
    Division of New Reactors Licensing 
    Office of New Reactors 
 
SUBJECT: TRIP REPORT:  MARCH 23 - 25, 2009, SITE SAFETY AUDIT OF 

THE COMANCHE PEAK NUCLEAR POWER PLANT COMBINED 
LICENSE APPLICATION 

 
This report summarizes the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) Staff’s travel to 
Somervell County, Texas, during the period of March 23 - 25, 2009, to conduct a site safety 
audit of Luminant Generation Company’s (Luminant) combined license (COL) application.  The 
NRC Staff requested this audit to confirm the information described in the COL Final Safety 
Analysis Report.  During this period, the NRC Staff met with officials from Hood and Somervell 
Counties, toured both counties, and performed a site audit at Comanche Peak Nuclear Power 
Plant (CPNPP).  
 
On March 23, 2009, the NRC Staff met with the Granbury Hood County Economic Development 
Corporation (GHCEDC).  The purpose of this meeting was to discuss the projected population 
growth and the types of industries that exist and are anticipated to exist in the future.  GHCEDC 
stated that the population of Hood County was projected to grow rapidly over the next ten years.  
GHCEDC also described the industrial activities as ‘soft’ industrial.  Gas drilling and processing 
plants are examples of typical industrial activities that already exist.  During this meeting, 
GHCEDC presented the NRC Staff with the City of Granbury Zoning Map (Enclosure 1), Future 
Land Use Plan for the City of Granbury (Enclosure 2), and Thoroughfare Plan Map for the City 
of Granbury (Enclosure 3).  These enclosures can also be found in the Agencywide Documents 
and Management System (ADAMS) under Accession Numbers:  ML090910205 (Enclosure 1), 
ML090910204 (Enclosure 2) and ML090920466 (Enclosure 3). 
 
On March 23 and 24, 2009, the NRC Staff met with the Hood and Somervell County Sheriffs 
and Judges for a general discussion on emergency planning.  Officials from both counties 
described how they communicated with their government counterparts from Hood and 
Somervell Counties during emergency drills.  Somervell County also gave an overview of their 
interactions with Luminant.  The Hood and Somervell Counties officials stated that they wanted 
to ensure a smooth transition during emergency activities.  Additionally, both county officials 
discussed their plans for notifying residents in the event of an emergency. 
 
On March 24, 2009, the NRC Staff also met with the Somervell County Economic Development 
Commission.  Somervell County stated that they did not anticipate a tremendous amount of 
growth, rather they were expecting a steady controlled growth rate of about 1000 residents per 
year.  Tourism is the major industry for Somervell County.  The NRC Staff was informed that  
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retirees and second home owners were typical of individuals who were moving to Somervell 
County.  Additionally, Somervell County did not foresee major home construction activities as 
large portions of land tracts were already privately owned. 
 
On March 25, 2009, the NRC Staff met with Luminant and their consultants at CPNPP.  The 
individuals participating in this meeting are listed in Enclosure 4 and can also be found in 
ADAMS under Accession Number ML090910202.  The information needs, and the NRC Staff’s 
observations were discussed and are included in Enclosure 5 (Information Request to Support 
Site Hazards Audit at Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant (CPNPP), Units 3 and 4 FSAR 
Section 2.2, “Nearby Industrial Transportation, and Military Facilities”).   
 
At the conclusion of the audit, the NRC Staff and Luminant discussed the NRC Staff’s 
observation findings and unresolved issues.  The NRC Staff noted that unresolved observations 
may require the NRC to prepare a request for additional information.  In addition, the NRC Staff 
informed Luminant that it may request a copy of inputs to Habit Model, Version 1.1 in order for 
the NRC Staff to perform an independent verification of Luminant’s analyses.   
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COL - Comanche Peak Mailing List      (Revised 04/15/2009) 
cc: 
Certrec Corporation 
CPNPP 34 LRS 
4200 South Hulen Street 
Suite 422 
Fort Worth, TX  76109 
       
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Director 
Division of Compliance & Inspection 
Bureau of Radiation Control 
Texas Department of State Health Services 
1100 West 49th Street 
Austin, TX  78756-3189 
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Email 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
Bill.Moore@luminant.com   (Bill Moore) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
brock.degeyter@energyfutureholdings.com   (Brock Degeyter) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
cindy@seedcoalition.org   (Cindy) 
ck_paulson@mnes-us.com   (Keith Paulson) 
cp34update@certrec.com   (CPNPP LRS) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
Dennis.Buschbaum@luminant..com   (Denny Buschbaum) 
derrell.mccravey@co.somervell.tx.us   (Somervell County Chief Deputy Derrell McCravey) 
donald.woodlan@luminant.com   (Donald Woodlan) 
Fred.Madden@luminant.com   (Fred Madden) 
gedgar@morganlewis.com   (George Edgar) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
JCaldwell@luminant.com   (Jan Caldwell) 
Jean.Amundson@luminant.com   (Jean Amundson) 
jeff.simmons@energyfutureholdings.com   (Jeff Simmons) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
John.Conly@luminant.com   (John Conly) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
joseph_tapia@mnes-us.com   (Joseph Tapia) 
karen@seedcoalition.org  (Karen Hadden) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
lon.burnam@house.state.tx.us   (Lon Burnam) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
masanori_onozuka@mnes-us.com   (Masanori Onozuka) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
mayorsouthern@granbury.org   (Mayor David Southern) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike.blevins@luminant.com   (Mike Blevins) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
mjohnson@citizen.org   (Matt Johnson) 
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mlucas3@luminant.com   (Mitch Lucas) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
plarimore@talisman-intl.com   (Patty Larimore) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
rbird1@luminant.com   (Bobby Bird) 
rdeeds@co.hood.tx.us   (Hood County Sheriff Roger Deeds) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
shinji_kawanago@mnes-us.com   (Shinji Kawanago) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
tgilder1@luminant.com   (Tim Gilder) 
tmatthews@morganlewis.com  (T. Matthews) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
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INFORMATION REQUEST TO SUPPORT SITE HAZARDS AUDIT AT COMANCHE PEAK 

NUCEAR POWER PLANT (CPNPP), UNITS 3 AND 4 FINAL SAFETY ANALYSIS REPORT 

SECTION 2.2, “NEARBY INDUSTRIAL, TRANSPORTATION, AND MILITARY FACILITIES” 

 
 
1. FSAR Section 2.2.3.1.1.1 Transportation Routes 
 

- Rail spur is used for transport of materials to and from site.  The NRC staff plans 
to verify if hazardous chemical shipments were to be included as a part of the rail 
spur shipments. 

 
NRC Staff Observation 
 
The NRC staff may formulate a request for additional information (RAI) to clarify the distance 
from the railroad line on the Tolar Route to Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant and to 
determine if Luminant considered a shipment of hazardous materials in its evaluation.  
 
 
2. FSAR Section 2.2.3.1.1.2 Nearby Industrial Facilities 
 

- FSAR Table 2.2-205 lists chemicals at Wolf Hollow 1, LP without any quantities.  
However, on page 2.2-12 of the FSAR it is mentioned that the quantity is too 
small to pose a hazard.  Please provide clarification relating to FSAR Table 2.2-
205 and page 2.2-12 of the FSAR. 

 
NRC Staff Observation 
 
On FSAR Figure 2.2-201, the NRC staff observed that the location of the DeCordova Steam 
Electric Station was not accurate.  This also impacts FSAR Section 2.2.2.2.8, which discusses 
the location of the DeCordova Steam Electric Station.  The NRC staff may formulate an RAI to 
address this error. 
 
FSAR Section 2.2.2.2.7 refers to FSAR Table 2.2-205, which lists the chemicals at Wolf  
Hollow 1.  The NRC staff performed a cursory review of the calculations for a selection of 
chemicals that Luminant analyzed.  The NRC staff observed that there were no analyses in the 
FASR that described why Luminant determined that these chemicals were a potential hazard to 
the habitability of the main control room.  As a result, the NRC staff may formulate an RAI to 
address this issue.      

 
3. FSAR Section 2.2.3.1.2 Flammable Vapor Clouds 

 
- The information in FSAR Section 2.2.3.1.2.1 states that gasoline and propane 

were analyzed.  It is also mentioned that other less popular commodities 
(acetylene, ethyl acetylene, ethylene oxide, propylene oxide) were analyzed.  
The NRC staff plans to examine information relating to these chemicals and the 
amounts. 
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NRC Staff Observation 
 
The NRC staff performed a cursory review of Luminant’s calculations, and as a result, did not 
have any observations. 

 
 

4. FSAR Section 2.2.3.1.3 Toxic Chemicals 
 

- FSAR Table 2.2-214 summarizes the chemicals that do not meet the Regulatory     
Guide 1.78, Revision 1 “Evaluating the Habitability of a Nuclear Power Plant 
Control     Room During a Postulated Hazardous Chemical Release,” screening 
criteria.  FSAR  

 
- Table 2.2-214 states that these chemicals were further evaluated to the control 

room habitability analysis in FSAR Section 6.4, “Habitability Systems.”  After 
reviewing Section 6.4, it is not clear to the NRC staff whether all identified 
chemicals were analyzed with actual amounts, whether the immediately 
dangerous to life and health (IDLH) value of any chemical was exceeded at the 
control room intake, or was lower in the control room as no quantitative results 
were presented or any other chemical than chlorine.  The NRC staff requests to 
review these analyses. 

 
NRC Staff Observation 
 
The NRC staff observed that on FSAR page 6.4-2, Luminant stated that the postulated chlorine 
concentration was below 5.2 parts per million (ppm).  However, the NRC staff performed a 
cursory review of Luminant’s calculations and found that the postulated chlorine concentration 
was actually below 5.7ppm.  The NRC staff may formulate an RAI to address this error.  The 
NRC staff suggested the applicant add information to FSAR Table 2.2-214 that listed the limiting 
and calculated concentrations of chemicals at the intake to the main control room for each 
chemical that was considered. 
 
5. FSAR Section 3.5.1.6 Aircraft Hazards 
 

- In FSAR Section 2.2.2.7.1, the information contained in the Final Safety Analysis 
states that Granbury Municipal Airport “exceeds 500d operations a year”.  This is 
not consistent with the information presented in FSAR Section 3.5.1.6 on page 
3.5-2 that states that Granbury Municipal Airport “will not exceed 500d2 
operations a year”.    

 
NRC Staff Observation 
 
The NRC staff noted that Luminant also used the equation 1000d on FSAR page 2.2-9 for four 
Hood County airports, and this equation was not consistent with the equation 1000d2 presented 
in Standard Review Plan 3.5.1.6, “Aircraft Hazards.”  The NRC staff may formulate an RAI to 
address these editorial errors. 
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